HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
February 12,2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 22 -24
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2062 — Work Session
HB 2072 — Work Session
HB 2064 — Public Hearing
HB 2456 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
22A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:06 p.m.
HB 2062 — WORK SESSION
013 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
020 Sandra Flicker, Executive Director, Oregon Rural Electric
Cooperatives Association
030 David Shaw, Regulatory Affairs, Oregon Rural Electric
Cooperatives Association (EXHIBIT A)
048 Don Godard, Executive Director, Oregon People’s Utility
Districts (EXHIBIT B)
056 Rep. Tomei
058 Shaw
064 Rep. Tomei
065 Shaw
075 Rep. Tomei
076 Shaw
079 Flicker
22A 085 Rep. Butler
094 Godard
099 Rep. Butler
104 Chair Beyer
108 Callens

119 Rep. Butler



HB 2072 — WORK SESSION

120
123
124
128
130
135

140
148
150
158
163
177

HB 2064 — PUBLIC HEARING

189
198
218

220
224
239

262

22A

23A

269
282
290

342
347
354
357
363
368
371

001
003

011
012
018
024
030
034

Chair Beyer
Rep. Buckley
Shaw
Godard
Chair Beyer
Jim Myron, Legislative Coordinator, State Parks and Recreation
Department
Rep. Butler
Myron

Rep. Butler
Myron

Rep. Butler
Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Rep. Butler

MOTION: Rep. Butler moves to ADOPT HB 2072-1
amendments dated 1/25/07. (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Rep. Read

Callens

MOTION: Rep. Butler moves HB 2072A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and
planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT
D)

Rep. Buckley

Stone

Rep. G. Smith

Stone

Wood

Rep. G. Smith

Stone

Rep. G. Smith

Stone

Rep. G. Smith

Stone

Rep. G. Smith

Wood

Rep. G. Smith

Wood



036 Rep. G. Smith

044 Stone

050 Rep. Gilman

051 Stone

054 Rep. Gilman

055 Stone

059 Rep. Butler

065 Stone

074 Rep. Butler

078 Stone

079 Rep. Butler

090 Rep. Tomei

091 Stone

092 Rep. Tomei

094 Wood

098 Rep. Tomei

099 Wood

103 Rep. Butler

104 Chair Beyer

110 Rep. Butler

116 Larry Runk

159 Rep. G. Smith

162 Runk

166 Rep. G. Smith

23A 181 Rep. Butler

183 Runk

197 Rep. Butler

201 Rep. Buckley

202 Runk

207 Rep. Buckley

210 Runk

216 Chair Beyer

221 Runk

233 Chair Beyer

236 Shawn Miller, Lobbyist, Oregon Independent Auto Dealers

275 Rep. Butler

286 Miller

302 Rep. Butler

310 Miller

313 Rep. Tomei

319 Miller

324 Rep. Tomei

325 Miller

335 Chair Beyer

337 Miller

361 April McVay, President, Oregon Power Sports Association
(EXHIBIT E)

394 Monty King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association
(EXHIBIT F)

22B 001 King



22B

HB 2456 — PUBLIC HEARING

042
045
063
068
084
088
097

122
129
137
144
158
160
164
168
170

23B

172
186

271
287
294
319
333
336
337
341
351
371
001
006
017
029
035

103
116
148
151
162
167
179
183
203
215
228
231

Rep. Buckley
King

Rep. Buckley
Rep. Butler
Chair Beyer
King

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation
Rep. Tomei
Evans

Rep. Butler
Evans

Rep. Butler
Evans

Rep. Butler
Rep. Buckley
Chair Beyer

Judith Callens

Mary Ann Gest, Lobbyist, Oregon School Employee’s
Association (EXHIBIT G)

Rep. Butler

Gest

Rep. Butler

Rep. Buckley

Gest

Rep. G. Smith

Gest

Rep. G. Smith

Gest

Rep. G. Smith

Rep. G. Smith

Chair Beyer

Rep. Gilman

Gest

Deborah Lincoln, Director of Pupil Transportation and
Fingerprinting, Oregon Department of Education (EXHIBITS H
&)

Rep. G. Smith

Lincoln

Rep. Tomei

Lincoln

Rep. Tomei

Lincoln

Rep. G. Smith

Lincoln

Rep. G. Smith

Lincoln

Chair Beyer

Marc Thielman, Superintendent, Wallowa School District



23B

24A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

269
275
322
339
343
361
364
378
381
401
411
419
001
014
018
034
042
043
045
052
056
062
064
068

~TEQOmmIQw>

Rep. Tomei
Thielman
Lincoln
Rep. Tomei
Thielman
Rep. Gilman
Thielman
Rep. Gilman
Thielman
Rep. Buckley
Thielman
Chair Beyer
Thielman
Chair Beyer
Thielman
Lincoln
Chair Beyer
Thielman
Lincoln
Rep. Tomei
Lincoln
Rep. Tomei
Lincoln
Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:03 p.m.

HB 2062, written testimony, David Shaw, 3 pp

HB 2062, written testimony, Don Godard, 1 p

HB 2072, amendments, staff, 3 pp

HB 2064, written testimony, Kyleen Stone, 2 pp
HB 2064, written testimony, April McVay, 1 p

HB 2064, written testimony, Monty King, 1 p

HB 2456, written testimony, Mari Ann Gest, 2 pp
HB 2456, written testimony, Deborah Lincoln, 2 pp
HB 2456, schematic, Deborah Lincoln, 1 p



