HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG

February 12, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 22 - 24

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair
	Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley
	Rep. Tom Butler
	Rep. Tobias Read
	Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2062 – Work Session HB 2072 – Work Session HB 2064 – Public Hearing HB 2456 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
22A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:06 p.m.
<u>HB 2062 – WC</u>	ORK SESSION	
	013	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	020	Sandra Flicker, Executive Director, Oregon Rural Electric
		Cooperatives Association
	030	David Shaw, Regulatory Affairs, Oregon Rural Electric
		Cooperatives Association (EXHIBIT A)
	048	Don Godard, Executive Director, Oregon People's Utility
		Districts (EXHIBIT B)
	056	Rep. Tomei
	058	Shaw
	064	Rep. Tomei
	065	Shaw
	075	Rep. Tomei
	076	Shaw
	079	Flicker
22A	085	Rep. Butler
	094	Godard
	099	Rep. Butler
	104	Chair Beyer
	108	Callens
	119	Rep. Butler

	120	Chair Beyer
	120	Rep. Buckley
	123	Shaw
	124	Godard
	130	Chair Beyer
	130	5
	155	Jim Myron, Legislative Coordinator, State Parks and Recreation Department
	140	Rep. Butler
	148	Myron
	150	Rep. Butler
	150	Myron
	163	•
		Rep. Butler Chair Bayer
	177 DV SESSION	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2072 – WO</u>	189	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
		-
	198	Rep. Butler MOTION: Bon Butler moves to ADOPT HP 2072 1
	218	MOTION: Rep. Butler moves to ADOPT HB 2072-1 amendments dated 1/25/07. (EXHIBIT C)
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	220	Rep. Read
	224	Callens
	239	MOTION: Rep. Butler moves HB 2072A to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
		be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
	262	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
<u>HB 2064 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2064 – PUI</u>	<u>BLIC HEARING</u> 269	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.Chair BeyerJudith Callens, Committee Administrator
<u>HB 2064 – PUI</u>	<mark>BLIC HEARING</mark> 269 282	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
<u>HB 2064 – PUI</u>	<u>BLIC HEARING</u> 269	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and
<u>HB 2064 – PUI</u>	<mark>BLIC HEARING</mark> 269 282	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT
<u>HB 2064 – PUI</u>	<u>BLIC HEARING</u> 269 282 290	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D)
	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley
<u>HB 2064 – PUI</u> 22A	<u>BLIC HEARING</u> 269 282 290 342 347	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone
	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith
	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone
	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Wood
	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 368	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Wood Rep. G. Smith
22A	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 368 371	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Wood Rep. G. Smith Stone
	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 363 368 371 001	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Wood Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith
22A	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 368 371 001 003	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Wood Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone
22A	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 368 371 001 003 011	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith
22A	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 368 371 001 003 011 012	 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Beyer Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Programs and planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone
22A	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 368 371 001 003 011 012 018	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair BeyerJudith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Rep.
22A	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 368 371 001 003 011 012 018 024	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair BeyerJudith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Rep. G
22A	BLIC HEARING 269 282 290 342 347 354 357 363 368 371 001 003 011 012 018	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. Chair BeyerJudith Callens, Committee Administrator Tim Wood, Director, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director, Recreation Department (EXHIBIT D) Rep. Buckley Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Stone Rep. G. Smith Rep.

036	Rep. G. Smith
044	Stone
050	Rep. Gilman
051	Stone
054	Rep. Gilman
055	Stone
059	Rep. Butler
065	Stone
074	Rep. Butler
078	Stone
079	Rep. Butler
090	Rep. Tomei
091	Stone
092	Rep. Tomei
094	Wood
098	Rep. Tomei
099	Wood
103	Rep. Butler
104	Chair Beyer
110	Rep. Butler
116	Larry Runk
159	Rep. G. Smith
162	Runk
166	Rep. G. Smith
181	Rep. Butler
183	Runk
197	Rep. Butler
201	Rep. Buckley
202	Runk
207	Rep. Buckley
210	Runk
216	Chair Beyer
221	Runk
233	Chair Beyer
236	Shawn Miller, Lobbyist, Oregon Independent Auto Dealers
275	Rep. Butler
286	Miller
302	Rep. Butler
310	Miller
313	Rep. Tomei
319	Miller
324	Rep. Tomei
325	Miller
335	Chair Beyer
337	Miller
361	April McVay, President, Oregon Power Sports Association
	(EXHIBIT E)
394	Monty King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association
001	(EXHIBIT F)
001	King

23A

	042	Rep. Buckley
	045	King
	063	Rep. Buckley
	068	Rep. Butler
	084	Chair Beyer
	088	King
	097	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of Transportation
	122	Rep. Tomei
	122	Evans
	137	Rep. Butler
	144	Evans
	158	Rep. Butler
22B	160	Evans
220	164	Rep. Butler
	168	Rep. Buckley
	170	Chair Beyer
HB 2456 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
<u></u>	172	Judith Callens
	186	Mary Ann Gest, Lobbyist, Oregon School Employee's
	271	Association (EXHIBIT G)
	287	Rep. Butler Gest
	287	
	319	Rep. Butler
	333	Rep. Buckley Gest
	336 337	Rep. G. Smith Gest
	341	
	351	Rep. G. Smith
		Gest Bon C. Smith
1 2D	371	Rep. G. Smith
23B	001 006	Rep. G. Smith Chair Beyer
	017	Rep. Gilman
	029	Gest
	035	Deborah Lincoln, Director of Pupil Transportation and
	055	Fingerprinting, Oregon Department of Education (EXHIBITS H
		& I)
	103	Rep. G. Smith
	116	Lincoln
	148	Rep. Tomei
	151	Lincoln
	162	Rep. Tomei
	167	Lincoln
	179	Rep. G. Smith
	183	Lincoln
	203	Rep. G. Smith
	215	Lincoln
	228	Chair Beyer
	231	Marc Thielman, Superintendent, Wallowa School District
		, <u>1</u>

	269	Rep. Tomei
	275	Thielman
	322	Lincoln
	339	Rep. Tomei
23B	343	Thielman
	361	Rep. Gilman
	364	Thielman
	378	Rep. Gilman
	381	Thielman
	401	Rep. Buckley
	411	Thielman
	419	Chair Beyer
24A	001	Thielman
	014	Chair Beyer
	018	Thielman
	034	Lincoln
	042	Chair Beyer
	043	Thielman
	045	Lincoln
	052	Rep. Tomei
	056	Lincoln
	062	Rep. Tomei
	064	Lincoln
	068	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:03 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2062, written testimony, David Shaw, 3 pp
- B. HB 2062, written testimony, Don Godard, 1 p
- C. HB 2072, amendments, staff, 3 pp
- D. HB 2064, written testimony, Kyleen Stone, 2 pp
- E. HB 2064, written testimony, April McVay, 1 p
- F. HB 2064, written testimony, Monty King, 1 p
- G. HB 2456, written testimony, Mari Ann Gest, 2 pp
- H. HB 2456, written testimony, Deborah Lincoln, 2 pp
- I. HB 2456, schematic, Deborah Lincoln, 1 p